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Case Background

On October 4, 2017, Florida Power & Light Company (FPL or company) filed a petition
requesting modifications to its curtailable service (CS) tariffs. The company is seeking to
institute a 30-day notice for customers enrolled in its CS tariffs, including CS Time of Use, to
transfer to the Commercial/Industrial Demand Reduction Rider (CDR) tariff. The CS and CDR
are optional tariffs for Commercial/Industrial (C/I) customers who are willing to curtail a portion

of their demand in exchange for a monthly credit. In addition, FPL proposes to close the CS
tariffs to new customers due to a lack of interest.

On October 13, 2017, FPL waived the 60-day suspension deadline through March 1, 2018. Staff
issued a data request to FPL on November 13, 2017, and the company responded on November
27.2017. Also on November 27, 2017, FPL filed a notice of correction to its petition, correcting
a scrivener’s error. Staff issued its second data request on December 4, 2017, for which
responses were received on December 11, 2017. Attachment A of this recommendation provides
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the CS tariff pages indicating the proposed changes. The Commission has jurisdiction over this
matter pursuant to Sections 288.035 and 366.06, Florida Statutes.
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Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve FPL’s petition for curtailable service tariff
modifications?

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should approve FPL’s proposed curtailable service
tariff modifications. Staff believes that this proposal provides load control benefits to the
company and ratepayers. C/I customers also benefit from higher credits. Closure of the CS tariffs
is acceptable due to lack of interest. (Morgan)

Staff Analysis:

The CS and CDR Tariffs

The CS tariffs are available to C/I customers with a monthly demand of 500 kilowatts (kW) or
greater. Customers who choose to take service under CS agree to curtail at least 200 kW of their
load when requested by the company. For their compliance, the customer receives a credit of
$1.93 per kW of curtailable load. Customers are required to provide three years’ notice to
discontinue service under the CS tariffs.

The CDR is available to C/I customers who have at least 200 kW of non-firm demand, above
their firm demand level, available for the utility to control. This demand must be demonstrated
for at least three out of seven months of the summer Controllable Rating Period (April 1 through
October 31). Customers who take service under the CDR agree to have load control equipment
installed at their site. A credit of $8.20 is given for each kW of utility-controlled demand. The
CDR provides higher credits than the CS tariffs since the customer cedes control of a portion of
their demand to FPL. Both tariffs appear to be cost-effective according to the Commission’s
standards.

FPL’s Proposal

FPL is seeking to institute a 30-day notice for existing customers to transfer from the CS tariffs
directly to the CDR. FPL’s tariffs do not offer a direct transfer between non-firm service options
at this time. Customers currently must terminate service from the CS tariffs with three years’
notice in order to then join the CDR.

Currently, the company provides service to 31 customers under CS tariffs. According to FPL, 16
of those customers have the required demand to qualify for the CDR. Out of those 16, seven
customers have expressed interest in a direct transfer from the CS tariffs to the CDR. The credits
provided to customers under both tariffs are recovered by the company as Demand-Side
Management programs through the Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Clause (ECCR). In the
company’s petition, FPL states that the ECCR impact of all 16 eligible customers transferring to
the CDR would be 0.0008 cents per kilowatt hour (kWh) or less than $0.01 per 1,000 kWh.
These 16 potential transferees would join 526 customers who presently take service under the
CDR.

FPL also seeks to close the CS tariffs to new customers. According to FPL, no new customers

have opted to take service under the CS tariffs since 2010. It should be noted that this petition
will allow CS customers to transfer to any non-firm service option, but the CDR is the only
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current alternative. FPL will also update Tariff Sheet Nos. 8.542 and 8.545 to correct outdated
cross-references.

Conclusion

Staff considers the proposed change an efficient transfer between Commission-approved, cost-
effective programs. As stated by FPL, the customers will benefit from higher credits while the
company and ratepayers will benefit from improved load control. The closure of the CS tariffs is
reasonable due to the lack of new participants since 2010. Staff recommends approval of FPL’s
curtailable service tariff modifications.
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Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance
of the order, the tariffs should not go into effect, pending resolution of the protest. If no timely
protest is filed, this docket should be closed and the tariff shall become effective upon the
issuance of a consummating order. (Brownless)

Staff Analysis: If Issue | is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of
the order, the tariffs should not go into effect, pending resolution of the protest. If no timely
protest is filed, this docket should be closed and the tariff shall become effective upon the
issuance of a consummating order.
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Thirty-EirstSecond Revised Sheet No. §.330
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Thirtiath Thirtv-First Revised Sheet No. 8.330

CURTAILABLESERVICE
(OPTIONAL)

{ClosadSchadula
EATESCHEDULE:CS-1

AVAILABLE:
In all territory served

APPLICATION:
For any commercial or industrial Customer who qualifies for Rate Scheduls GSLD-1 (500 kW - 1,999 kW)asd, will curtail this Demand
by 200 kW or more upon raquest of the Company from time to time,andas ofxx. 2017 wastakinesarvicapursuanttothis schadula.

Customers with demands of atleast 200 kW butless than 500kW may enter an agreement for service under this Rate Schedule basad on
a Damand Charge for a minimum of 500 kW.

SERVICE:
Single or three phase, 60 hertz and at any available standard distribution voltage. All service raquired on premises by Customer shall be
furnished through one meter. Rasals of servics {5 not permitted hereunder.

MONTHLYRATE:
Customer Charga: $100.00

Demand Chargas:
Base Demand Charzs $11.00 per kW of Damand.
Capacity Pavment Charga  Ses ShestNo. 8.030
Conservation Charge Ses SheatNo. 8.030

Non-Fuel Energy Chargas:
Base Energy Charge 1.585 ¢ perkWh
Environmental Charge Sae SheatNo. 8.030

Additional Chargas:
Fuel Charge Sea SheetNo. 8.030
Storm Charga Sea SheatNo. 8.040
FranchisaFaz Sea ShaatNo. 8.031
Tax Clause Sz2 SheatNo. 8.031

Minimum: The Customer Chargz plus the charga for the cusrently affactive Bases Demand. For thosa Customers with a Demand of less
than 500 kW who have sntered an agresment for service under this schecdule, the minimum charga shall be the Customer Charge plus
500 EWtimes the Basa Demand Chargs; thersfore the minimum charge is $5,600.00.

CURTAILMENTCREDITS:
A monthly credit of (§1.93) per kWis allowed based on the current Non-Fism Demand. The Customer has the option to revise the Firm
Demand once during the initial twelve (12) month period. Thereafter, subject to the Term of Service and'or the Provisions for Early
Termination, achangato the Firm Demand may ba made providad that the ravision doss not decraase the total amount of Non-Firm
Demand during the lasser of: (i) the averazs of tha previous 12 months; or (ii) the averags of the number of billing months under this
Rate Schadule.

CHARGESFORNON-COMPLIANCEOFCURTAILMENTDEMAND:
Ifthe Customer records ahigher Demand during the current Curtailment Period than the Firm Demand, the Customer will be:

1. Rebilled at $1.93/kW for the prior 36 months or the number of months since the prior Curtailment Period, whicheveris less, and
2. Billed apenalty chargs of 34.16/k'W for the current month.

The kW usad for both the rebilling and penalty charza calculations is determinead by taking the diffarence between tha maximum
Damand duringtha currant Curtailment Pariod and the Firm Demand for a Curtailmant Pariod

(Continued on SheatNo. 8.331)

Issued by: S. E.Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
Effective: Januar-132017
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FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Original Sheet No. 8.332

(Continuad from Sheet No. 8.331)

TERM OF SERVICE:
During the first vear of servica under this Rata Schadule, the Customer will determine whether or not this prozram is sppropriate for
the Customer and may request to exit tha program subject to the Provisions for Early Termination. It is intended that the Company
will continue to provide and the Customer will continue to taks service under this Rate Schedule for the life of the ganerating unit
which has been avoided by the rate. Thera is, howsver, a three-year termination notice provision which will allow either the

Customer or the Company to terminate service under this Rate Schedule should there ba circumstances under which the termination
of the Customer’s participation or the Company's offering of the Rate Schedule is dasirad.

Service under this Rate Schedule shall continue until terminatad by zither the Company or the Customer upon written notica-siv=s—at
Leastthesa (31 woae: neloe totommination Transfars to a different non-fiom servics option raguirs 30 davs’ notice. providad that the

customar dozs not incrsasa the currant laval of contractad Firm Demand. Transfars to a firmn sarvics option. transfars to a diffarant

non-fian servics option with anv incrsase in Firm Demand. or termination of servica foranv other raason shall raguira threa (3) vears’

notics and be subjzct to the Provisions for Eaclv Termination below. Should a Customer terminate service or be removed by the
Company and later desire to resume service under this Rate Scheduls, the Customear must provide theee (3) vears written notica prior
to rasuming sarvice under this Rate Schaduls.

The Company may terminate servica under this Rata Schedule at any time for tha Customer’s failura to comply with the terms and
conditions of this Rats Schadule or the Agresment for Curtailable Service. Prior to any such termination, the Company shall notify
the Customer at laast ninety (90) days in advance and describe the Customer’s failura to comply. The Company may then terminate
servica under this Rats Schadule at the and of the 90-day notica pariod unlass tha Customer takes measuras nacessary to climinate, to
the Company's satisfaction, the compliance deficiencias dascribed by the Company. Notwithstanding the foragoing, if, at any time
during tha 90-day pariod, the Customer aithar rafusas or fails to initiata and pursue corractive action, the Company shall be entitlad to
suspand forthwith the monthly billing under this Rata Schedule and bill the Customer undar the otherwise applicabla firm servica rate
schedula.

PROVISIONS FOR EARLY TERMINATION:
Transfers, with lass than three (3) vears written notice, to any firm retail rata schadula for which the Customer would qualify, may be
permittad if it can be shown that such transfer is in the best interests of the Customer, the Company and the Company's other
customers.

If the Customer no longer wishes to recsive electric service in any form from the Company, or decides to cogsnerata to serve all of
the previously curtailad Demand and to take intsrruptible standby service from the Company, the Customer may terminate the
Agresment for Curtailable Servica by giving at least thirty (30) days advance written notice to the Company.

If service under this Rate Schedule is terminated-feranvszasen, the Customer will not ba rebilled as spacified in Charges for Early
Termination if:

it has been demonstrated to the satisfaction ofthe Company that the impact of such transfer of service on the sconomic cost-
effactivensss of the Company's Curtailabls Sarvice Rate Schedulais in thabastinterests of the Customer, the Company and the
Company's other customers, or

the termination of service under this Rate Schedule is the result of sither the Customer's ceasing operations at its facility
(without continuing or establishing similar oparations elsewhera in ths Company's servica area), or a decision by the Customer
to coganerata to serve all of the praviously curtailable Demand and to take interruptible standby service from the Company. or

c. any othar Customer(s) with demand curtailment aquivalent to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s) agrea(s) to take

service under this scheduls and the MW demand curtailment commitment to the Company’s Generation Expansion Plan has
been met and the new replacement Customer(s) is (are) available to perform demand curtailment.

(Continuad on Sheat No. 8.333)

Issued by: S.E.Romig,Director, Ratesand Tariffs
Effective: Jul:182006
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ThirtiethThirty-First Revised Sheet No.8.340
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Twentv-NinthThirtieth Revised Sheet No.8.340

CURTAILABLESERVICE-TIMEQFUSE
(OPTIONAL)
{ClosedSchadula
RATESCHEDULE:CST-1

AVAILABLE:
In all territory served

APPLICATION:
For any commercial or industrial Customer whe qualifies forRate Scheduls GSLD-1 (300 kW - 1,999 kW) a=d will curtail this Demand
by 200 kW or more upoen requast of the Company from time to time.and as of xx. 2017 was takine servics pursuant to this schaduls.
This is an optional Rate Scheduls availabla to Curtailable General Servica Customarsupon request. Customers with demands of at laast
200 kW but lass than 500 LW may entar an agresment for sarvice under this Rats Scheduls based ona Demand Charge for a minimum of
500 kW

SERVICE:

Single or thres phase, 60 hertz and at any availsbla distribution standerd voltaga. All service required on premisas by Customer shall be
furnishad through one meter. Resala of service is not parmitted hersunder.

MONTHLYRATE:
Customer Charge: $100.00

Demand Chargas:
Base Demand Charze $11.00 per kW of Demand occurring during the On-Peak Pariod.
Capacity Payment Charge  See SheetNo. 8.030
Conservation Charga Seza SheatNo. 8.030

Non-Fuel Energy Charges: On-PeakPeriod Off-PeakPeriod
Basa Energy Charge 2.597 ¢ perkWh 1.143 ¢ per kWh
Environmental Charge See Sheet No. 8.030

Additional Chargas:
Fuel Charg= Seza SheatNo. 8.020
Storm Charza Sza SheatNo. 8.040
FranchiszFea Sae SheatNo. 8.031
Tax Clause Saa Sheet No. 8.031

Minimum: Tha Customer Chargz plus the chargea for the cusrently effactive Base Demand. Forthose Customerswith a Demand of lass
than 500 kW who have enterad an agreement for service under this schedule, the minimum charge shall be the Customer Charge plus
300 kW times the Bass Demand Charge; therafors the minimumcharg= {5 $5.600.00.

RATINGPERIODS:

On-Peak:
NovemberlthroughMarch3l: Mondays through Fridaysduringthe hours from6 am.to 10 am. and 6 p.m. to 10 p.m. excluding
Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, and New Year's Day.

AprillthroushOctober31l: Mondays through Fridays during the hours from 12 noon to 9 p.m. excluding Memorial Day,
Indapendance Day, andLabor Day.

Off-Pagk:
All other hours.

{Continued on Shest No. 8.341)

Issued by: S. E.Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
E ffective: Januar-12017
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(Continued from SheetNo. 8.341)
V -

During the first year of service under this Rate Schedule, the Customer will determine whether or not this program is
approprate for the Customer and may request to exit the programsubject to the Provisions for Early Termination. Itis
intended that the Comparny will continue to provide and the Customer will continue to take service under this Rate
Schedule for the life of the generating unit which has been avoided by therate. There is, however, a three-year
termination notice provision which will allow eitherthe Customer or the Conparnyto terminate service under this Rate
Schedule should there be circumstances under which the terminationof the Customer’s participation or the Company's
offering of the Rate Schedule is desired.

Service under this Rate Schedule shall continue until terminated by eitherthe Company or the Customer upon written
nonce-gven-aﬂea:t—ﬂue&@-}mzﬂammﬂ Transfersto a different non-finm service option require 30 days’

notice. providedthatthe customer doesnotincrease the current level of contracted Finm Demand. Transfersto a firm
service option. transfersto a different non-finm service option with any increase in Firm Demand. or termination of
service for any otherreasonshall require three (3) vears’ notice and be subject to the Provisions for Earlv Tenmination
below. Should a Customer tenminate service or be removed by the Conmparny andlater desire to resume service under
this Rate Schedule, the Custonermust provide three (3) yvears written notice prior to resuming service under this Rate
Schedule.

The Companymay terminate service under this Rate Schedule at ary time forthe Customer's failure to comply with the
terms and conditions of this Rate Schedule orthe Agreement for Curtailable Service. Priorto any suchtermination, the
Company shall notify the Customer at least ninety (90) daysin advance and describe the Customer's failure to comply.
The Companymay then temanate service under this Rate Schedule at the end of the 90-day notice period unless the
Customer takes measures necessaryto eliminate, to the Company's satisfaction, the compliance deficiencies described by
the Company. Notwithstandingthe foregoing,if, at any time duringthe 90-day period, the Customer either refuses or
fails to initiate and pursue comrective action, the Conpany shall be entitled to suspend forthwith the monthly billing
under this Rate Schedule and bill the Customerunder the otherwise applicable finm service rate schedule.

PROVISIONS FOR EARLY TERMINATION:
Transfers, withless than three (3) years wiittennotice, to any firm retail rate schedule for which the Customer would
qualify, may be permittedifit can be shown that suchtransferisin the best interests ofthe Customer, the Conpary and
the Company's other customers.

Ifthe Customerno longer wishes to receive electric service in any form fromthe Conmpany, or decides to cogenerate to
serve all ofthe previously curtailed Demand andto take intemptible standby service fromthe Comparny, the Customer
may temunatethe Agreemert for Curtailable Serviceby giving atleast thirty (30) days advance writtennotice tothe
Company.

If service under this Rate Schedule is terminated-foraxpraazen the Customer will not be rebilled as specified in
Charges for Early Terminationif:

a. it hasbeen demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Conmpany that the impact of such transfer of service on the
econonic cost-effectiveness of the Company’s Curtailable Service Rate Schedule is in the best interests of the
Customer, the Company and the Company's other custormers, or

the termination of service under this Rate Schedule is the result of eitherthe Customer's ceasing operations at its
facility (without continuing or establishing similar operations elsewhere in the Company's service area), ora
decision by the Customerto cogenerate to serve all ofthe previously curtailable Demand and to take interruptible
standby service from the Company, or

any other Customer(s) with demand curtailmert equivalent to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s)
agree(s)to take service under this schedule and the MW demand curtailment commitment to the Company's
Generation ExpansionPlan has been met and the new replacement Customer(s) is (are) available to perform
demand curtailment.

Issued by: S.E.Romig,Director,Ratesand Tariffs
Effective: July182006
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Twenty-EifthSixth Revised Sheet No. 8.432
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Twenty-Esurth[ifth Revised Sheet No. §.432

CURTAILAELE SERVICE
(OPTIONAL)
(ClosedSchedule)
RATE SCHEDULE: CS-2

AVATLABLE:
Inall territory served.

APPLICATION:
For any commercial or industrial Customer who qualifies for Rate Schedule GSLD-2 (2,000 kW and sbova)end will curtzil this
Demand by 200 kW or more upon request of the Company from time to time,_and 25 of xx. 2017 was tzking service pursuant to
this scheduls. Customers with demands of less than 2,000 kW may enter an A greement for service under this schedule based on
a Demand Charge for a mimimum of 2,000 kW.

SERVICE:

Single or three phase, 60 hertz and at any available standard distribution voltage. All service required on premises by Customer
shall be fumished through one meter. Resale of service is not permitted hereunder.

MONTHLY RATE:

Customer Charga: $250.00

Demand Chargas:
Base Damand Chargs 511.40 perkWofDamand
Capacity Payment Charga Sze SheatNo. 8.030
Consearvation Charge See SheatNo. 8.030

Non-Fuel Enerzy Chargas:
Base Energy Charge 1.427 ¢ per kWh
Environmental Charge See Sheet No. 8.030

Additional Charges:
Fuel Charge See ShestNo. 8.030
Storm Chargs See SheatNo. 8.040
Franchise Fes See ShestNo. 8.031
Tax Clauss Sea ShestNo. 8.031

Minimum: The Customer Charza plus the chargs for the currently sffactive Base Demand. For thosa Customers with a Damand of less
than 2,000 kW who enter an agresment for service under this schedule, the minimum charge shall be the Customer Charge plus 2,000
kW timas the Bass Demand Charge; therafora the minimum charga is $23,050.

CURTAILMENTCREDITS:
A monthly credit of (§1.93) per kWis allowad based on the current Non-Firm Demand. The Customer has the option to ravise tha Firm
Demand once during the initial twalve (12) month period. Thereafter, subject to the Term of Service and/or the Provisions for Early
Termination, a changs to the Firm Demsnd msy be made provided that the revision does not decraase the total amount of Non-Firm
Damand duringthe lessear of: (i) the avarags of the pravious 12 months; or (i) the averags of the number of billing months under this
Rata Schadula.

Iftha Customer racords a hizher Demand durins the current pariod than tha Firm Demand then the Customer will ba:
1.  Rezbillad at $1.93 W for tha prior 36 months or the number of months since the prior Curtailment Period. whichaver is
less, and
2.  Billed apenalty charg= of $4.16 kW for the current month.

The kKW used for both the rebilling and penalty charge calculations is determimed by taking the differsnce between the maximum
Demand during the current Curtzilment Period and the contracted Firm Demand for a Curtalment Period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.433)

Issued by: S.E.Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
E ffective: 1.2
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(Continued from SheetNo. 8.433)

During the first year of service underthis Rate Schedule, the Customer will determine whether or not this program is
appropriate for the Customer and may request to exit the programsubject to the Provisions for Early Termination. Itis
intended that the Compary will continue to provide and the Customer will continue to take service under this Rate
Schedule for the life of the generating unit which has been avoided by the rate. There is, however, a three-year
termination notice provision which will allow eitherthe Customer or the Conmpanyto temmnate service under this Rate
Schedule should there be circumstances under which the temanationof the Customer's participation or the Company's
offering of the Rate Schedule is desired.

Service under this Rate Schedule shall continue until terminated by eitherthe Company or the Customer upon written
notice-givenatleastthree 3} vears priortotenynation Transfersto a different non-finm service optionrequire 30 days’
notice. provided that the customer does not increase the currentlevel of contracted Finrm Demand. Transfers to a firm
service option. transfers to a different non-finrm service option with arnv increase in Finm Demand. or termination of
service for any otherreasonshall require three (3) vears’ notice and be subject to the Provisions for Early Termination
below. Should a Customer terminate service or be removed by the Conmpany and later desire to resume service under
this Rate Schedule, the Customer must provide three (3) years wiitten notice prior to resuming service under this Rate
Schedule.

The Comparty may terminate service under this Rate Schedule at any time forthe Customer's failure to comply with the
terms and conditions of this Rate Schedule orthe Agreement for Curtailable Service. Priorto any suchtermination, the
Company shall notify the Customer atleast ninety (90) daysin advance and describe the Customer's failure to comply.
The Comparymay then terminate service under this Rate Schedule at the end of the 90-day notice period unless the
Customer takes measures necessary to eliminate, to the Company's satisfaction, the compliance deficiencies descibed by
the Company. Notwithstandingthe foregoing,if, at any time during the 90-day period, the Customer either refuses or
fails to initiate and pursue comrective action, the Conpany shall be entitled to suspend forthwith the monthly billing
under this Rate Schedule and bill the Customerunder the otherwise applicable firm service rate schedule.

PROVISIONS FOR EARLY TERMINATION:
Transfers, with less than three (3) years wnitten notice, to any firm retail rate schedule for which the Customer would
qualify, may be permittedifit canbe shown that suchtransferisin the best interests ofthe Customer, the Company and
the Company's other customers.

Ifthe Customernolonger wishes to receive electric service in any form fromthe Company, or decides to cogenerate to
serve all ofthe previously curtailed Demandandto take intemuptible standby service fromthe Company, the Customer
may temunatethe Agreement for Curtailable Serviceby giving atleastthirty (30) days advance wiitten noticeto the
Comparny.

If service under this Rate Schedule is terminated-foramvzeasen the Customer will not be rebilled as specified in
Charges for Early Terminationif:

a. it hasbeen demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Compary that the impact of suchtransfer of service on the
economic cost-effectiveness of the Company'’s Curtailable Service Rate Schedule is in the best interests of the
Customer, the Company and the Company's other customers, or

the termination of service under this Rate Schedule is the result of eitherthe Customer's ceasing operations at its
facility (without continuing or establishing similar operations elsewhere in the Company's service area), or a
decision by the Customerto cogenerate to serve all of the previously curtailable Demand and to take interruptible
standby service from the Company, or

any other Customer(s) with demand curtailment equivalent to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s)
agree(s)to take service under this schedule and the MW demand curtailment commitment to the Company's
Generation ExpansionPlan has been met and the new replacement Customer(s) is (are) available to perform
demand curtailment.

Continued on Sheet No. §.433

Issued by: S.E.Romig,Director,Ratesand Tariffs
Effective: July122006
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ThirtethThirty-First Revised Sheet No. 8.440
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels TswentNinthThirtieth Revised SheetNo. 8.440

CURTAILABLESERVICE-TIMEOFUSE
(OPTIONAL)

[ Behadnla

RATESCHEDULE:CST-2

AVATLABLE:
In all territory served

APPLICATION:
For any conmercial or industrial Customer who qualifies for Rate Schedule GSLDT-2 (2,000 kW and sbove)es2 will
curtail this Demand by 200 kW or more uponrequest of the Conpany from time to time. andasofxx. 2017 was taking
service pursuart to this schedule. Customers with demands of less than 2,000 kWmay enter an agreement for service undar
this schedule based on a Demand Charge for a mmimum of 2,000 kW.

SERVICE:

Single or three phase, 60 hertz and at any avalable standard distribution voltage. All service required on prenases by
Customer shall be furnished through onemeter. Resale of serviceis not permitted hereunder.

Customer Charge: $250.00

Demand Charges:
BaseDemmdCharge  $11.40 perkW of Demand ocauming duming the On-Peak Period
Capacity Payment Charge See SheetNo. 8.030
ConservationCharge  See SheetNo.8.030

Non-Fuel Enargy Charges:  On-Peak Period OffPeak Period
Base Energy Charge 2.227 ¢ perkWh 1.112 ¢ perkWh
Envirormental Charge  See SheetNo.8.030

Additional Charges:
Fuel Charge See SheetNo.8.030
Storm Charge See SheetNo.8.040
Franchise Fee See SheetNo.8.031
Tax Clause See SheetNo.8.031

Minimur: The Customer Charge plus the charge for the cumrently effective Base Demand  For those Customers with a
Demandoflessthan2 000 kW who have entered anagreement for serviceunder this schedule, the minimum charge shall
be the Customer Charge plus 2,000 kW times the Base Demand Charge; therefore the minimum chargeis $23,050.

EATINGPERIODS:

On-Peak
November | throughMarch 3 1: Mondays through Fridays during the howrs from6 am to10am and6 pmto10pm
excluding Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, andNew Year's Day.

April 1 through October31: Mondays through Fridays during the howrs from 12 noon to 9 p.m excluding Memorial
Day. Independence Day. and Labor Day.

Off-Peak
All otherhous.
(Continued on Sheet No. 8.441)

Issued by: S.E.Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
Effective: Januar1 2017
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Secend T hird Revised Sheet No. 8.442
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY CancelsEirg Second Revised Sheet No. 8.442

(Contimied from Shest No. 8.441)

DEFINITIONS (contimad):
Non-Firm Demand
The current Demand less thaamownt of Fiem Damand spacified below.

Firm Damand
The contractad maximum demand leval to which the Customar agrees to custail as specifiadin the Customar’s Agreement for Custailable
Servica. This is the maximumamount of the Customer’s Damand that will be servad durinz a Curtailmant Period.

TERM OF SERVICE:
Duringtha first yvear of servios undarthis Rate Scheduls, the Customer will determine whather or not this program is sppropriatz for the
Customer and mayraquast to exit theprogram subjectto the Provisions for Eady Termination Itis intendad that the Company will continue
to provide and the Customarwill contimato take servica underthis Rate Schadula for the lifs ofthe generatins unit which has been avoidad
by therate. Therais, howeaver, a threa-yearterminationnotice provision which will allow aither the Customsr or the Company to terminata
service under this Rats Schedule should thers be circumstances undsr which the tarmination of the Customer's participation or tha
Company’s offering of the Rate Schedule is dasirad.

Servica under this Rate Schedula shall contimie until terminatad by zither the Company or the stmmafupan written noticesivan-atleast

theza Y vmaecneloctodarmination - Transfars to a diffarent non-fion sarvics opti nirs 30 davs’ notics. providad that the customer
does not increasa the cusmrant lavel of contractad Firm Demand Teansfars to a firm sarvics option. transfers to a different non-firm sacvice

option with anvincraasain Firm Damand. ortarmination of sarvics foranv otharreason shall raquire threz(3) vaars® notice and be subject
to the Provisions forEarlv Terminationbalow. Should a Customer terminate service or be removed by the Company and later desire to
rasume servics under this Rate Schedula the Customer must providathrea (3) vears written notice priorto rasuming sarvice under this Rate
Schedula.

The Company may terminate servica undar this Rate Schedulaat any time for the Customer's failure to comply with the terms and conditions
of this Rate Schadule or the Agreement for Curtailable Service. Prior to any such termination, the Company shall notify the Customer at
least ninety (90) days in advance and describe the Customer’s failure to comply. The Companymaythen terminats service under this Rate
Schedule at the and of the 90day notice period unless the Customer takes measures nacessary to eliminata, to the Company's satisfaction,
the compliance deficiendes described by the Company. Notwithstanding the forezoing, if, at any time during the 90-day period, the
Customer sither refuses or fails to initiate and pursue comedtive action, the Company shall be entitlad to suspend forthwith the monthly
billing under this Rata Schadula and bill the Customer under the otherwise applicable firm sarvice rate schadula.

PROVISIONS FOR EARL Y TERMINATION:
Transfers, with lass than three (3) vears written notica, to any firm retail rate schadule for which the Customer would qualify, may be
permittad if it can be shownthat suchtransfer is in the best interests of the Customer, the Company and the Company's other customers.

If tha Customerno longerwishas to raceive alectric sarvice in anyform from the Company, or decidas to cogenerate to serva all of the
praviously curtailed Demand and to taka intemruptible standby service from the Company, the Customar may tarminats ths Asresment for
Curtailable Service by giving at least thirty (30) days advance writtan notice to the Company.

If service under this Rate Schedule is terminated fosrans=s2azen tha Customer will not be rebillad as spacified in Charpas for Early
Tarminationif:

it has been demonstmtad to the satisfaction of the Company that the impact of such transfer of service on the sconomic cost-
affactivensss of the Company's Curtailable Servica Rate Schadule is in the best interests of tha Customer, the Company and the
Company's other customers, or

ths termination of service undar this Rate Schedule is theresult of zithar the Customer's ceasing oparations at its facility (without
continuing or astablishing similar opemtions elsewhare in the Company's servics arza), or adacision by the Customer to cogenerate
to serve all of the previously curtailabla Demand and to take interruptible standby sarvice from the Company, or

any other Customer(s) with demand curtailment aquivalent to, or sraater than that of the existing Customar(s) apree(s) to taka service
under this schedule and the MW demand curtsilmant commitment to the Company's Genamstion Expsnsion Plan has been met and the
new replacement Customer(s) is (are) availabls to perform demsnd curtailment.

(Continued on Sheat No. 8.443)

Issued by: S.E.Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
E ffective: Jul-182006
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Thirty-Second] hiird Revised Sheet No. 8.542
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Thirty-EirstSecond Revised Sheet No. 8§.542

CURTAILABLESERVICE-TIMEQFUSE
(OPTIONAL)

f Al =,

RATESCHEDULE:CST-3
AVAILABLE:

In all territory servad
APPLICATION:

For any commercial or industrial Customer who qualifias for Rats Schedula GSLDT-3 a=nd will curtail this Demand by 200 kW or more
upon request of the Company from time to time,_and as of xx. 2017 was takine sarvice pursuant to this schadule.

SERVICE:

Threa phase, 60 hertz at the available transmissionvoltage of 69 kV or higher. The Customer will provide and maintain all transformers
and related facilities necessary for handling and utilizing the power and energy deliverad hersundar. All service required by the
Customer at each separate point of delivery servedhereunder shall be furnished through one meter at, or compensated to, the available
transmission voltage. Rasale of service is not permitted hersunder.

MONTHLYRATE:
Customer Charga: $2,025.00

Demand Chargas:

Basa Demand Charge $9.30 par kW of Demand occurring duringthe On-Peak Period.
Capacity Payment Charge  See SheatNo. 822018 030

Conservation Charea Saa SheatNo. 882018 020

Non-Fual Energy Chargas: On-PaskPariod Off-PeakPariod
Base Enargy Charge 1.217 ¢ perkWh 1.016 ¢ per kWh
Environmental Charze See Sheat No. 23015030

Additional Chargas:
Fuel Charga Sea SheetNo. 203018 030
Storm Chargs Sza SheatNo. 8.040
Franchise Fee See SheatNo. 8.021
Tax Clause See SheetNo. 8.031

Minimum: The Customer Charge plus the charge for the cumrently effective Base Demand.
RATINGPERIODS:
On-Paak:

NovemberlthroushMarch3l: Mondays through Fridays during the hours from 6 am. to 10 am. and 6 p.m. to 10 p.m.
excluding Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Dav, and New Yaar's Day.

AprillthroushOctober?l: Mondays through Fridays during the hours from 12 noon to 9 p.m. excluding Memorial Dayv,
Independence Day, andLabor Day.

Off-Peak:
All other hours.

(Continuad on Shast No. 8.343)

Issued by: S.E.Romig, Director, Ratesand Tariffs
Effective: Januar-12017
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TenthE leventh Revised Sheet No. 8.544
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY CancelsNinth] enth Revised Sheet No. 8.544

(Continued from Sheat No. §.543)
DEFINITIONS:

Forca Majeura

For the purposas of this scheduls Forca Majeure means causas not within the reasonable control of the Customer affected and not
causad by the neglizence or lack of due dilizence of the Customer. Such events or circumstances may include acts of God, strikes,
lockouts or other labor disputes or difficulties, wars, blockades, insurrections, riots, environmental constraints lawfully imposad by
faderal, stats, or local governmental bodies, explosions, fires, floods, lichtning, wind, accidents to squipment or machinery, or
similar occurrences.

Non-Firm Demand
The current Demand less the amount of Firm Demand specifisd below.

Firm Damand
The contracted maximum demand level to which the Customer agrees to curtail as spacified in the Customear’s Agreement for
Curtailable Service. This is the maximum amount of the Customer’s Demand that will ba servad during a Curtailment Period.

TERMOF SERVICE:

During tha first yaar of sarvica under this Rata Schaduls, the Customer will datermina whather or not this program is appropriata for the
Customer and may raquestto axit the program subjact to the Provisions for Early Termination. Itis intandad that the Company will continua to
provide and the Customer will continua to taka servics under this Rata Schadule for tha lifa of the generating unit which has been avoidad by
tharate. Therais, however, athree-year terminstionnotice provision whichwill allow sithar the Customer or the Company to terminata service
under this Rate Schadule should thera ba circumstances undar which the termination of tha Customear's participation or the Company's offering
of the Rate Schadule {5 dasired.

Servica under this Rate Schadule shall continue until terminated by zither the Company or the Customer upon written noticesiven-at
leasttheza Ll voacs priosto-tommination-, Transfars to a different non-firm servics option rzquirs 30 davs’ notice. providad thatthe customer
doas notincraasa tha cusrant laval of contracted Firm Demand. Transfars to a firm sarvica option. transfars to a diffarant non-figm sarvica
option with anv increasa in Fiomn Demand. or termination of servics for anv othar rzason shall raguirs thraz {2) vears’ notics and be subject
to the Provisions for Early Termination bzlow. Should a Customer terminste service or be ramovad by the Company and later desira to
rasume servics under this Rate Schadule, the Customer must provide thrae (3) vears written notice prior to resuming servica under this Rate
Schedule.

The Company may terminata service under this Rate Schadule at any time for the Customer's failure to comply with the terms and
conditions of this Rate Schedula or the Agreement for Curtailable Service. Prior to any such termination, the Company shall notify the
Customer atleastninety (90) days in advance and describe the Customer's failura to comply. The Company may then terminate servica under
this Rate Schadule at the end of the 90-day notice period unless the Customer takes measurss necessary to eliminata, to the Company’s
satisfaction, the compliance deficiencies described by the Company. Notwithstanding tha foragoing, if, at any time during the 90-day period,
the Customer sither refuses or fails to initiate and pursue corractive action, the Company shall be entitled to suspend forthwith the monthly
billing under this Rate Schedule and bill the Customer under the otherwise applicable firm servica rate schedule.

PROVISIONS FOREARLY TERMINATION:
Transfers, with less than three (3) vears written notice, to any firm retail rate schadule for which the Customer would qualify, may be
permittad if it can be shown that such transfer is in the bast interests of the Customer, the Company and the Company's other customers.

If the Customer no longer wishas to receive electric service in anv form from the Company, or dacides to cogenerate to serve all of the
praviously curtailad Demand and to take intarruptible standby service from the Company, the Customar msy terminate the Agrzement for
Curtailable Sarvice by giving at l=ast thirty (30) days advance written notics to the Company.

If service under this Rate Schedule is terminatedfesasmvezasen, the Customer will not be rebilled as specifiad in Chargss for Eacly Termination
if:

a it has been demonstrated to the satisfaction of tha Company that the impact of such transfar of servica on the economic cost-
effactiveness of the Company’'s Curtailabls Servica Rate Schadule is in the bast interests of the Customer, the Company and the Company’s
other customers, or

b. the termination of service under this Rate Schadule is the result of either the Customer’s ceasing operations at its facility (without
continuing or establishing similar opemtions elsewhare in the Company’s servics area), or a dacision by the Customerto coganerats to sarve all
of the praviously curtailable Demand and to take interruptible standby service from the Company, or

A any other Customer(s) with demand curtailment aquivalent to, or praater than that of the sxistine Customer(s) agrea(s) to take
servicaunder this schadule and the MW demand curtailment commitment to the Company’s Generation Expansion Plan has bzen met and the
new replacament Customer(s) is (ars) available to perform demand curtailment.

E ﬂ'ectu'e. Jul+18.2006
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Ninstesnth T wepntieth Revised Sheet No. 8.545
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels EizhisenthNinsteenth Revised Sheet No. 8.543

CURTAILABLE SERVICE
(OPTIONAL)
{Closad Schaduls)
RATE SCHEDULE:CS-3
AVAILABLE:
In all tarritory served

APPLICATION:

For any commercial or industrisl Customer who qualifies for Rate Schedula GSLD-3as4d will curtail this Demand by 200 kW or mora
upon request of the Company from time to tima, and as of xx. 2017 was takine sarvice pursuant to this schadula.

SERVICE:
Threaphase, 60 hertz atthe available transmissionvoltaze of 69 kV or highar. The Customer will provide and maintain all transformers
and relatad facilities necessary for handling and utilizing the power and energy deliversd hereunder. All servica requirad by the Customer
at each separate point of dalivery served hersundarshall ba fumishad through one meter at, or compensatad to, the availabls transmission
voltaga. Rasale of service is not permitted hereunder.

MONTHLYRATE:
Customer Charge: $2,025.00

Demand Chargas:
Base Demand Charze §9.30 par kW of Demand
Capacity Payment Charga Sea Sheat No. 3-020-18.020
Conservation Chares See SheatNo, 882018020

Non-Fuel Energy Charges:
Base Energy Charge 1.069 ¢ per kWh
Exnvironmentsl Charga Sea SheetNo. $-028-18.030

Additional Chargas:
Fuel Charga Sea SheatNo. 8:220.18.020
Storm Chargs Sea SheatNo. 8§.040
FranchiseFes See SheatNo. 8.031
Tax Clause Sea ShestNo. 8.031

Minimum Charga: The Customer Charga plus the charga for the currantly effactive Base Demand.

CURTAILMENTCREDITS:

A monthly cradit of ($1.93) par kW is allowed based on the current Non-Firm Demand. The Customer hasthe option to revise the Firm
Demand once during the initial twelve (12) month pariod. Thereaftar. subject to the Tarm of Sarvice and/or the Provisions for Early
Termination, a change to the Firm Demand mayv be made provided that the revision does not decrease the total amount of Non-Firm
Demand during the lesser of: (i) the averaga of tha pravious 12 months; or (ii) the average of the number of billing months under this Rate

Schedule.

CHARGESFORNON.COMPLIANCEQFCURTAILMENTDEMAND:

If the Customer racords a higher Demand duringthe current Curtailment Period than the Firm Demand, thenthe Customer will be:
1.  Rebillad at $1.93/kW for the prior 36 months or the number of months sinca the prior Curtailment Period, whicheveris less,
and

2.  Billad apenalty charzz of 54.16/kW forthe cunrent month.

The kW usad for both the rebillinz and penalty charge calculations is determinad by takinz the difference between the maximmm Demand
duringthe current Curtailment Period and the Firm Demand for a Curtailment Period.

(Continuedon Sheet No. 8.546)

Issued by: S. E.Romig, Director, Rates and T ariffs
Effective: Januar-12017
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FirstRevised SheetNo.8.547
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Original Sheet No. 8.547

(Continued from SheetNo. 8.546)
TERMOFSERVICE:

During the first year of service under this Rate Schedule, the Customer will determine whether or not this program is
appropriate forthe Customer and may request to exit the programsubject to the Provisions for Early Termination. Itis
intended that the Company will continue to provide and the Customer will continue to take service under this Rate
Schedule for the life of the generating unit which has been avoided by the rate. There is, however, a three-year
termination notice provision which will allow eitherthe Customer or the Companyto teminate service under this Rate
Schedule should there be circumstances under which the teminationof the Customer's participation or the Company's
offering of the Rate Schedule is desired.

Service under this Rate Schedule shall continue urntil terminated by eitherthe Company or the Customer upon written
notice-gvenatleastthrae Sivasre prortotamanation Transfersto a different non-firm service option require 30 dawvs’
notice. providedthatthe customer doesnot inerease the current level of contracted Finrm Demand. Transfersto a firm
service option. transfersto a different non-finm service option with any increase in Finrm Demand. or tenmination of
service for any otherreasonshallrequire three (3) vears’ notice and be subject to the Provisions for Early Tenmination
below. Should a Customer teminate service or be removed by the Comparny andlater desire to resume service under
this Rate Schedule, the Customermust provide three (3) years written notice prior to resuming service under this Rate
Schedule.

The Companymayterminate service under this Rate Schedule at any time forthe Customer's failure to comply with the
terms and conditions of this Rate Schedule orthe Agreement for Curtailable Service. Priorto any suchtermination, the
Company shall notify the Customer atleast ninety (90) days in advance and describe the Customer's failure to comply.
The Companymay then terminate service under this Rate Schedule at the end of the 90-day notice period unless the
Customer takes measures necessaryto eliminate to the Conpary's satisfaction, the compliance deficiencies described by
the Company. Notwithstandingthe foregoing, if, at any time duringthe 90-day period, the Customer either refuses or
fails to initiate and pursue corrective action, the Company shall be entitled to suspend forthwith the monthly billing
under this Rate Schedule and bill the Customerunder the otherwise applicable firm service rate schedule.

PROVISIONS FOR EARLY TERMINATION:
Transfers, withless than three (3) years written notice, to any fimm retail rate schedule for which the Customer would
qualify, may be permittedifit canbe shownthat suchtransferisin the best interests o fthe Customer, the Conpany and
the Company’s other customers.

Ifthe Customernolonger wishes to receive electric service in any form fromthe Conpany, or decides to cogenerate to
serve all of the previously cirtailed Demand andto take intermuptible standby service fromthe Company, the Customer
may temunatethe Agreement for Curtailable Serviceby giving at leastthirty (30) days advance wiittennoticeto the
Company.

If service under this Rate Schedule is terminated-foramyreasen, the Customer will not be rebilled as specified in
Charges for Early Terminationif:

a. it has been demonstratedto the satisfaction ofthe Company that the impact of such transfer of service on the
econonic cost-effectiveness of the Company's Curtailable Service Rate Schedule is in the best interests of the
Customer, the Company and the Company's other customers, or

the termination of service under this Rate Schedule is the result of either the Customer's ceasing operations at its
facility (without continuing or establishing similar operations elsewhere in the Company's service area), ora
decisionby the Customerto cogenerate to serve all ofthe previously curtailable Demand and to take interruptible
standby service from the Company, or

any other Customer(s) with demand curtailment equivalernt to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s)
agree(s) to take service under this schedule and the MW demand curtailment commitment to the Company's
Generation Expansion Plan has been met and the new replacement Customer(s) is (are) available to perform
demand curtailment.

Issued by: S.E.Romig,Director,Ratesand T ariffs
Effective: Julx18.2006
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